□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Wealth management transactions where the principal is expectedly irrecoverable or an impairment may be incurred:

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

As of the end of the Reporting Period, the unrecovered amount of trust products was RMB3.5862 million, for which an impairment

allowance of RMB2.8690 million was established.

(2) Entrusted Loans

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

No such cases in the Reporting Period.

4. Other Significant Contracts

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

No such cases in the Reporting Period.

XVI Other Significant Events

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XVII Significant Events of Subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Guangdong Dongfang Precision Science & Technology Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

 138 / 307

Part VII Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the period (+/-) After

Shares
Percenta

ge (%)

New

issue

s

Shares

as

divide

nd

conver

ted

from

profit

Shares

as

dividend

converte

d from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percenta

ge (%)

1. Restricted shares 241,176,130 18.10% 0 0 0 -7,993,597 -7,993,597 233,182,533 18.79%

1.1 Shares held by the

government
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

1.2 Shares held by state-

owned corporations
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

1.3 Shares held by other

domestic investors
239,736,130 17.99% 0 0 0 -7,393,597 -7,393,597 232,342,533 18.72%

Including: Shares held by

domestic corporations
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by domestic

individuals
239,736,130 17.99% 0 0 0 -7,393,597 -7,393,597 232,342,533 18.72%

1.4 Shares held by overseas

investors
1,440,000 0.11% 0 0 0 -600,000 -600,000 840,000 0.07%

Including: Shares held by

overseas corporations
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by overseas

individuals
1,440,000 0.11% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Unrestricted shares 1,090,762,037 81.89% 0 0 0 -82,838,170 -82,838,170 1,007,923,867 81.21%

2.1 RMB-denominated

ordinary shares
1,090,762,037 81.89% 0 0 0 -82,838,170 -82,838,170 1,007,923,867 81.21%

2.2 Domestically listed

foreign shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Guangdong Dongfang Precision Science & Technology Co., Ltd.   Annual Report 2022

 139 / 307

2.3 Overseas listed foreign

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2.4 Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Total shares 1,331,938,167 100.00% 0 0 0 -90,831,767 -90,831,767 1,241,106,400 100.00%

Reasons for share changes:

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Part of the shares held by Ms. Qiu Yezhi, the director, and CEO of the Company, was unlocked as allowed by the applicable

laws and regulations

In December 2021, Ms. Qiu Yezhi, the director, and CEO of the Company, completed a shareholding reduction. Upon the

reduction, she held 23,382,388 shares in the Company. In January 2022, 5,845,597 shares of hers were unlocked according to the

statutory quota of 25% transferable shares in the year.

2. Unlocking for public trading of shares in the first unlocking period for the reserved restricted shares under the Restricted